03-02-2006 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORI 103188318 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record te attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Edward R. diGirolamo, Milan Dragic, Michael L. Torres Name: The Steel Network, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 3221 Wellington Court Execution Date(s) 2/8/2006 Assignment Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name City: Raleigh Joint Research Agreement State: NC **Government Interest Assignment** Zip: 27615 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No This document is being filed together with a new application 4. Application or patent number(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 02/24/2006 WASFAW1 00000012 11358758 40.00 OP 05 FC:8021 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Larry L. Coats 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Coats & Bennett, P.L.L.C Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P.O. Box 5 Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Raleigh a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: NC Zip: 27602 Expiration Date Phone Number: (919) 854-1844 Fax Number: (919) 854-2084 b. Deposit Account Number Email address: lcoats@coatsandbeanett.com Authorized User Name 9. Signature:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Larry L. Coats

Name of Person Signing

Total number pages including cover

Sheet, attachments, and documents

2/21/2006

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

In consideration of the promises, mutual covenants and agreements contained herein

and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, we, Edward R. diGirolamo, Milan Dragic and Michael L. Torres, of 1312

Kings Grant Drive, Raleigh, NC 27614; 1566 Crenshaw Point, Wake Forest, NC 27587 and

2000 Garden Wall Court, Raleigh, NC 27614, respectively, owners of the entire right, title, and

interest in and to the improvements in a METAL-WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBER, (further

identified by the Attorney docket No. 4782-071 of the firm Coats & Bennett, PLLC, 1400

Crescent Green, Suite 300, Cary, N.C. 27511) invented by us, and described in the application

executed concurrently herewith, hereby sell and assign to The Steel Network, Inc., having a

principal place of business at 3221 Wellington Court, Raleigh, NC 27615, its successors, and

assigns the entire right, title, and interest in the application for United States Patent and any and

all patents granted therefore in any and all countries, including divisions, reissues, continuations

and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by The Steel Network, Inc., its successors, and

assign, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Edward R.

diGirolamo, Milan Dragic and Michael L. Torres had this assignment and sale not been

made.

We will communicate to The Steel Network, Inc. or its representatives or nominees any

facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all

lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths

and generally do everything possible to aid The Steel Network, Inc. its successors, and

nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

1

PATENT

REEL: 017610 FRAME: 0645

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto	set our hand this 5th day of February
2006.	21.66m
	Edward R. diGirolamo Milan Dragic

2

RECORDED: 02/21/2006